

CORRECTED

2010-1499
(Serial No. 10/924,633)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE JEFF LOVIN, ROBERT ADAMS, and DAN KURUZAR

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Board of Patent Appeals and Interferences

Appellants' Petition for Rehearing En Banc

Thomas J. Donovan
Barnes & Thornburg LLP

One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 357-1313

Counsel for Appellants

James R. Burdett
Richard B. Lazarus
Barnes & Thornburg LLP

1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 289-1313

Counsel for Appellants

September 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT UNDER FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b).....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. Standard Of Review6

 II. The PTO Erred In Neglecting The Administrative Law Governing
The Examiner, And The Effect Of Breaches On The Appeal
Process6

 III. The Panel Erred Under Step 1 Of The *Auer* Analysis In Failing To
Identify An "Ambiguity" In The Regulation—The PTO Cannot
Rewrite A Regulation By "Interpretation"10

 IV. The Panel Erred Under Step 2 Of The *Auer* Analysis By Adopting
An Interpretation Of A Regulation That Is Contrary To Law,
Manifestly Unreasonable, And Inconsistent With The Agency's
Regulatory Scheme.....11

 V. Appellants Invokes The "Public Protection" Provision Of The
Paperwork Reduction Act, Both *Vis-À-Vis* The Board And *Vis-À-
Vis* Any New Question In This Court.....14

 VI. Conclusion15

CORRECTED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... passim

Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital, 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....12

Braeken, Ex parte, 54 USPQ2d 1110 (BPAI Dec. 21, 1999).....5

Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 244 F.3d 144
(D.C. Cir. 2001)14

Certain Former CSA Employees v. Dep't of Health and Human Services, 762 F.2d
978 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....9

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
(1984).....11

Christensen v. Harris Co., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)10

Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Companies Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n, 991 F.2d 859
(D.C. Cir. 1993)7

Forest, Ex parte, Appeal No. 2000-1901, 2002 WL 33951036 at *2 (BPAI May
30, 2002)13

Frye, Ex parte, 94 USPQ2d 1072 (BPAI 2010)3

Gechter v. Davidson. 116 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1997)1, 7

Kern Co. Farm Bureau v. Allen, 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006).....6

Lee, In re, 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....7

Lopez v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003)6

Martin v. Gerlinski, 133 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1998)10

MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litigation, In re, 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011)
.....12

Motor Vehicle Mfr's Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).. passim

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 12

CORRECTED

Oetiker, In re, 977 F.2d 1443 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....1, 7

Powell v. Heckler, 789 F.2d 176 (3d Cir. 1986).....6

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....1

Tourus Records Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)7,
12

Virolainen, Ex parte, Appeal No. 2007-0989, 2007 WL 2758420 (BPAI Sep. 13,
2007)5

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 2.....15

44 U.S.C. § 3506.....14

44 U.S.C. § 3507 14, 15

44 U.S.C. § 3512.....14

5 U.S.C. § 555.....1, 7

5 U.S.C. § 704.....9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....13

Other Authorities

MPEP § 1207.023, 8

MPEP § 706.078

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 1.104.....8

37 C.F.R. § 1.1118

37 C.F.R. § 41.37 3, 11

37 C.F.R. § 41.415

37 C.F.R. § 41.50.....3

CORRECTED

5 C.F.R. § 1320.6.....14
5 C.F.R. Part 1320.....15
